
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 774 by Representative Stokes

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "To enact R.S. 47:463.7," delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 3 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"relative to motor vehicles; to impose a fee on owners of plug-in electric vehicles; to provide for the collection and disposition of such fee; to provide for definitions; to authorize the promulgation of rules; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 10, after "fee" delete the semi-colon ";" and the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, at the beginning of line 12, change "R.S. 47:463" to "R.S. 47:461 et seq."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 12, change "in accordance with" to "by"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 14, after "motor fuel." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 15 through 18 in their entirety and in lieu thereof insert the following:

"The fee shall be collected from the owner of the vehicle at the time the vehicle is initially registered in the state of Louisiana and each time such registration is renewed. The fee shall be imposed for each year that the registration or renewal is valid. The total amount of the fee collected at the time of the registration or renewal thereof shall be noted on the certificate of registration for the vehicle."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 1, after "electricity" and before "and" insert the following:

"provided by a public utility or any person owning, leasing, or operating charging equipment, provided such person is not engaged in the generation, transmission, or distribution of electricity,"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, delete lines 6 through 14 in their entirety and add the following:

"B. After compliance with the requirements of Article VII, Section 9(B) of the Constitution of Louisiana, all monies collected pursuant to this Section shall be deposited into the Transportation Trust Fund."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 2, line 15, after "The" insert "commissioner of the office of motor vehicles, in
3 consultation with the"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 9

5 On page 2, line 15, after "Revenue" insert a comma ","

6 AMENDMENT NO. 10

7 On page 2, line 17, after "Section" delete the remainder of the line and insert a period "."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 11

9 On page 2, delete line 18 in its entirety